SUPPLEMENT
TO
FT SPP 8000

ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RAILROAD LLC

SUPPLEMENT 2
TO
FREIGHT TARIFF SPP 8000

(Cancels Supplement 1)

NAMING

RULES, CHARGES AND REGULATIONS

GOVERNING SWITCHING

ALSO

MISCELLANEOUS RULES AND CHARGES

FROM, TO, AND WITHIN

STATIONS
OPERATED BY
AND FOR ACCOUNT
ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RAILROAD LLC

LOCAL TARIFF

his tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary in
onnection with particular rates and provisions contained herein.

ISSUED: April 28, 2021 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2021

ISSUED BY

D. J. Fellon, President

St. Paul & Pacific Railroad LLC
21778 Highview Ave.
Lakeville, MN 55044




SUPPLEMENT 2 TO FT SPP 8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS

RULES AND REGULATIONS-UNLIMITED

SUBJECT

ITEM

Abbreviations and Reference Marks,
Explanation of..................

Articulated Cars.............c.oooco i,
Capacities and Dimensions of Cars.................
Cars Delivered to Connecting Carriers and

Subsequently Requested Returned by
Customer.........oooi

Cars Loaded in Violation of Car Distribution
OrderS. ..o

Cars Ordered but Not Used

Cars Ordered but Not Used in Supplying Carrier
Linehaul..........oo

Cars Required to be Switched from Trains.........
Charges, Collection of ...
Demurrage.........coooiiii
Failure to Stow Load Securement Devices.........
Facilities Charges...............cccoo i
Foreign Cars Leased by Online Customers.......

Furnishing Heat for Unloading Shipments in
Tank Cars........coooviiii

Governing Classification, Description

Hazardous Freight..........................
Idler or Trailer Cars.............ccocoiiiiiiiiiii
Interchange Error Movement..........................
Inter-Terminal Switching...............................
Intra-Plant Switching....................
Intra-Terminal Switching.............................
Limitations. ..o
Loads Requiring Clearing of Adjacent Tracks....
Mileage Allowance..................ooooiii.
Method of Cancelling ltems............................
Ordering Cars..........ooooiiiiiii i
Reference to Tariffs, ltems, Notes, Rules, etc...
Release of Open Top Loads..........cccoeeeeiinn.
Reloading Equipment......................
Removal of Switch Stands.............................
Revenue Empty Movements, Charges for........
Station Lists and Conditions...........................
Special Switching or Unscheduled Train
SerVICe. .. oot
Special Train Service................ooco
Storage of Rail Cars...............coo,
Submitting Shipping Instructions.....................
Surcharge... ...

Switching Equipment Between Industry and SPP
Facility. ...

Switching Orders...............o
Switch Order but Unable to be Performed.........
Team Track Usage...............oocoi i,

Turn Car Switching...........cocoo

99999
1040
30

ITEM 180-A
[C)]

(Provisions formerly shown in Iltem 180 and not

brought forward are hereby canceled.)

1180

1100
150

160
1170

110
1120
1060
1090
1110

1140

10
50
1030
170
2060
2040
2050
100
1020
120
60
145
40
140
1080
1070
1010
20

2000
1050
1150
1130
180-A

2010
1135
2070
1160

2080

For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks not explained herein, see Item 99999, original tariff.

-END-




