ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RAILROAD LLC

SUPPLEMENT 2 TO FREIGHT TARIFF SPP 8000

(Cancels Supplement 1)

NAMING
RULES, CHARGES AND REGULATIONS
GOVERNING SWITCHING
ALSO
MISCELLANEOUS RULES AND CHARGES
FROM, TO, AND WITHIN
STATIONS
OPERATED BY
AND FOR ACCOUNT
ST. PAUL & PACIFIC RAILROAD LLC

LOCAL TARIFF

This tariff is also applicable on intrastate traffic, except where expressly provided to the contrary in connection with particular rates and provisions contained herein.

ISSUED: April 28, 2021 EFFECTIVE: May 1, 2021

ISSUED BY

D. J. Fellon, President St. Paul & Pacific Railroad LLC 21778 Highview Ave. Lakeville, MN 55044

SUPPLEMENT 2 TO FT SPP 8000

TABLE OF CONTENTS		RULES AND OTHER GOVERNING PROVISIONS RULES AND REGULATIONS-UNLIMITED
SUBJECT	ITEM	ITEM 180-A [C)]
Abbreviations and Reference Marks, Explanation of	99999 1040 30	(Provisions formerly shown in Item 180 and not brought forward are hereby canceled.)
Cars Delivered to Connecting Carriers and Subsequently Requested Returned by Customer Cars Loaded in Violation of Car Distribution	1180	
OrdersCars Ordered but Not Used	1100 150	
Cars Ordered but Not Used in Supplying Carrier Linehaul	160	
Cars Required to be Switched from Trains Charges, Collection of Demurrage	1170 110 1120	
Failure to Stow Load Securement Devices Facilities Charges	1060 1090	
Foreign Cars Leased by Online Customers Furnishing Heat for Unloading Shipments in	1110	
Tank CarsGoverning Classification, Description of	1140	
Hazardous Freightldler or Trailer Cars	50 1030	
Interchange Error MovementInter-Terminal Switching	170 2060	
Intra-Plant Switching Intra-Terminal Switching Limitations	2040 2050 100	
Loads Requiring Clearing of Adjacent Tracks Mileage Allowance	1020 120	
Method of Cancelling Items Ordering Cars	60 145	
Reference to Tariffs, Items, Notes, Rules, etc Release of Open Top LoadsReloading Equipment	40 140 1080	
Removal of Switch Stands Revenue Empty Movements, Charges for Station Lists and Conditions	1070 1010 20	
Special Switching or Unscheduled Train Service	2000	
Special Train Service Storage of Rail Cars Submitting Shipping Instructions	1050 1150 1130	
Surcharge Switching Equipment Between Industry and SPP Facility	180-A 2010	
Switching Orders Switch Order but Unable to be Performed	1135 2070	
Team Track Usage Turn Car Switching	1160 2080	
For explanation of abbreviations and reference marks not explained herein, see Item 99999, original tariff.		